

No. 20-15662

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, A FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona
(Case No. 2:20-cv-00014-DWL)
(District Judge Dominic W. Lanza)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REHEARING *EN BANC***

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

March 23, 2021

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. LOWER COURTS’ APPLICATION OF THE <i>THUNDER BASIN</i> FACTORS VIOLATES DEFENDANTS’ RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW.....	5
A. The Fifth Amendment’s Original Meaning Protects The Right To Judicial Process.....	5
B. Congress Cannot Replace Judicial Process With Administrative Process	6
C. Lower Courts Mistakenly Allow Congress To Replace Judicial Process With Administrative Process.....	8
II. THE PANEL’S APPLICATION OF THE <i>THUNDER BASIN</i> FACTORS VIOLATES AXON’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW.....	13
A. Axon Cannot Receive Meaningful Judicial Review.....	13
B. The FTC Has No Expertise In Constitutional Law	16
C. Axon’s Constitutional Claims Are Wholly Collateral To The Merits Of The Administrative Action.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Assoc. of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	4
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	9, 11
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	4
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 969 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	18
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 605 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	4
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	4
<i>In re Sang Su Lee</i> , 277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	1
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	7
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	4
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	12
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	7
<i>O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	7
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	4
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	5
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	3, 6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	3, 6
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	8
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)	8
 Other Authorities	
Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007)	9
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (4th ed. 2003)	3
Gary Lawson, <i>Take the Fifth . . . Please!: The Original Insignificance of the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process of Law Clause</i> , 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 611 (2017)	5
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process As Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
RadioFreeEurope, <i>Russian Supreme Court Upholds Conviction Of Navalny Brothers' In 'Yves Rocher Case'</i> (Apr. 25, 2018).....	14
Ryan C. Williams, <i>The One and Only Substantive Due Process Clause</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 408 (2010)	5
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020)	6, 7
